## ARREST WARRANT

IN THE NAME OF STATE OF FLORIDA. TO ALL SINGULAR, THE SHERIFFS OR DEPUTY SHERIFFS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA Agency 19-17596

WHEREAS, upon the sworn affidavit, complaint or other sworn testimony of

Law Enforcement Inspector James Padgett, the undersigned Judge of the Second Judicial Circuit of Florida, in and for Wakulla County has found there exists probable cause to believe that Officer John David Schrader did on October 05, 2019, in Wakulla County, Crawfordville, Florida, while on the grounds of Wakulla Correctional Institution Annex, commit the offense(s) of: Malicious Battery of an Inmate, contrary to the provision(s) of Section(s) 944.35 (3)(a)(1) Florida Statutes.

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to arrest Officer John David Schrader whose last
known address is;
Description:
Race: White Sex: Male Date of Birth: Height: 6'00" Eye color: Brown Hair: Brown
If he be found in your County, and keep him safely so that you may have his body before a Judge of
the Wakulla County Court or Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, at the Courthouse in
Crawfordville, Florida, INSTANTER, to be dealt with according to the law.
Appearance Bond is fixed at: \$_FAR
GIVEN MY HAND AND SEAL this 10 day of June, 2020.  Judge, Second Judicial Circuit in and for Wakulla County, Florida
RECEIVED this Arrest Warrant the day of, 20, and executed it on the day of, 20, by arresting the within named and having him/her now before the Court this day of, 20
DEPUTY SHERIFF

## PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

OBTS#								est Affidavit 3. ce to Appear 4. 5.				4	Juvenile		N		
ORI#	F	L03703	5C		Office	of Insp	ector Ge	neral - Fl	DC	C Report #			9-17596				
Location of Offense Wakulla Correctional Institution, 110 Melaleuca Drive, Crawfordville, Flo									Date of Offense October 05, 2019					Date of Arrest			
Name: John				Alias: U	Unknow	n											
	- White I - Indian American					Height 6"00"	Weight 235	Eye Color Brown	Hair Color Brown		Complexion Light			Build Heavy			
Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (State) Phone																	
1. Parent   Name of Parent or Custodian (Last, First, Middle)   Residence Phone   3. Other   Residence Phone   ( ) -																	
Address (Street, Apt, Number)  (City)  (State)  Business Phone ( ) -																	
Notified By: (N	lame)				Date Time Juvenile Disposition 1. Handled / Processed within Dept and Released						Turned over to DOH/C&F     Incarcerated (County Jail						
Released to: (Name)								Re	elationsh		У	Date	9	Time			
Activity: S. Sell R. Smuggle K. Dispense M. Manufacture 2 N. N/A B. Buy D. Deliver Distribute Produce 2 P. Posses T. Traffic E. Use Cultivate					Z. Other	Type: N. N/A A. Amphetamine	B. Barbiturat C. Cocaine E. Heroine	M. N	allucinogen farijuana pium / Deriv	E	raphernalia quipment nthetic		Unknown Other				
Charge Description:  Malicious Battery of Inmate  Counts  □ F.S.  □ Ord								State Violation Number: Violation of 944.35(3)(a)1					ation of Section	(ORD)			
Activity N/A							State Attorney Number Court Number 850-926-0914					191					
₩ PC x Capi	as 🗆 A	C BV	V DPW	_ D	w. PU	Citation	Date Issued Writt. Att. Domestic Viol Inj. 0							l Inj.	Arrest		

Your Affiant is Inspector James Padgett with the Office of the Inspector General - DC.

October 05, 2019, at 1115. AM. PM (Specially include facts constituting cause for arrest)

Your Affiant has probable cause to believe that on October 05, 2019, Officer John D. Schrader, while on duty at Wakulla Correctional Institution Annex (WCIA), did committ the criminal offense of; Malicious Battery on Inmate DC# when, Officer Schrader slapped Inmate utilizing an open hand, striking him in his head while on the Close Management Recreation Yard of WCIA without justifiable cause to use force under Florida Statute §944.35(1)(a). Officer Schrader

The Undersigned Certifies and swears that he has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above-named Defendant committed the following Violations of the law: on

While assisting with the feeding of the noon meal, Officer Schrader gave Inmate an order to not "push" any extra food trays to the inmates on the recreation yard and then struck Inmate in the back of his head stating to Inmate use your fucking head dumb ass."

After the battery occurred, Officer Schrader self-reported striking Inmate to his direct Supervisor, Sergeant Jason Horton, who took immediate action by notifying his chain of command.

Officer Mathew Webster was present on the recreation yard and provided sworn testimony that he witnessed Officer Schrader strike Inmate in the head with an open hand. Officer Webster was later told by Sergeant Jason Horton that Officer Schrader self-reported his actions of striking Inmate

Sergeant Jason Horton provided sworn testimony that Officer Schrader approached him on October 05, 2019 and reported that he "popped" Inmate in his head. Sergeant Horton then spoke with Inmate who confirmed Officer Schrader had indeed struck him in the head with an open hand.

Your affiant respectfully submits, probable cause has been established in that, Officer John David Schrader did commit the criminal violation of; Malicious Battery of an Inmate, in violation of §944.35(3)(a)1, at Wakulla Correctional Institution Annex in Crawfordville, Florida.

	e(s)	s) Judge's Signature					Date					
Miranda Hold for Agency Warning Name:		Date:					Charge #	Bond Charge #	Bond Charge # Bond Ch			
Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do not Bond Out Reason:		Bond Type 1. ROR 2. Cash	3. Surety 4. Bail / Bond		5. Cert 6. Other	Туре		Туре	Туре			
I swear/Afirm the above and attached statements are true and correct		Returnable Court Date					Re	Returnable Court Time ☐ AM ☐ PM				
Officer's / Complainant's Signature		Release Date						elease Time		□ AM □ PM		
James Padgett 16024 / 3 Name (Printed) ID# / Dist		Releasing Off	icer		-20-00-00					Page 1 of 1		

## Confirmation Copy